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Shri Rajesg Kumar, Agent
M/s Tata Steel Ltd.
At/po.- Joda

Dist- Keonjhar-758034

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Joda east iron ore
mine, over an area of 671.093 hectare in Keonjhar district of Odisha State.

Sir,

The following provisions of MCDR,2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on

17/02/2019 by undersigned in presence of Shri Rajesh kumar, Agent and Shri D. Vijayendra, Mines manager.

Rule No.

Nature of violations observed

11(1)

Mining operations have not been carried out in accordance with the Modified Review of Mining
Plan, approved vide this office letter number MSM/FM/41-ORI/BHU/2017-18, dated 21.02.2018
to the extent given below:

1) In 2017-18, retaining wall of 400*1*1.3m and garland drain of 400*1*Im was proposed
around the sub grade dump-1A however it has been observed during inspection that the
proposed retaining wall and garland drain have not been constructed.

11) Mineral reject/Sub grade for the year 2017-18 was proposed to stack on sub grade dump-1A
however it has been observed that the sub grade/mineral reject generated during 2017-18 is
stacked on sub grade dump-2A.

iii) In 2017-18, about 3.6 ha was proposed for backfilling with reclamation & rehabilitation by
13500 nos. of plantation. However it has been observed during inspection that proposed
backfilling and reclamation & rehabilitation has not been carried out.

45(5)(c)

The Annual returns submitted by you for the—};:ar 2017-18 has been scrutinized and following
deficiencies has been observed:

Part-VI, the closing stock of 1533315.0 furnished under item-2 is not synchronized with monthly
returns submitted to this office. Yearwise generation of sub grade/mineral reject is not taking into
consideration under item production and stocks of ROM ore at mine head.

02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under
rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found
satisfactory and may recommended for suspension/termination of mining lease under rule 45(7)(a), if rule
45(5)(c) is not complied.




04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45
(forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.
Yours faithfully
o4 ""'_"Io[-cms
D&, (D. Upadhyay)
Senior Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines

Q?gy Copy forwarded to:
1. The Controller of Mines (EZ) / Indian Bureau of Mines / Kolkata.
2. The Director of Mines / Directorate of Mines / Government of Orissa / Heads of Department Building / New
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Ol (D. Upadhyay)
Senior Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines
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